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HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 5   [HCR 5]

AN ACT

Relating to disapproving the recommendations of the Missouri

Citizens' Commission on Compensation for Elected Officials.

WHEREAS, Article XIII, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution charges the Missouri

Citizens' Commission on Compensation for Elected Officials with setting the amounts of

compensation paid to statewide elected officials, legislators, and judges; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution provides the Commission with a four-month window prior

to its constitutional deadline for making salary recommendations to hold public hearings around

the state to gather testimony related to salaries for affected state officials and to carefully consider

whether pay increases are warranted; and

WHEREAS, the Missouri Citizens' Commission on Compensation of Elected Officials has

recommended that statewide elected officials, legislators, and judges receive a cost-of-living

adjustment only if a cost-of-living adjustment is approved by the Missouri General Assembly for

all state employees; and

WHEREAS, in addition, the Commission recommended a pay increase of $1,500 annually

to each of the state's associate circuit court judges and that judges be allowed a per diem for

attending an annual three-day judicial conference which equals the per diem received by member

of the Missouri General Assembly. Such recommendations are not contingent upon the approval

of a cost-of-living adjustment for all state employees; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission's recommendations shall take effect unless disapproved by

the General Assembly through a concurrent resolution process passed by two-thirds majorities

in each legislative chamber before February 1, 2009:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the House of

Representatives of the Ninety-fifth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate

concurring therein, that the recommendations of the Missouri Citizens' Commission on

Compensation for Elected Officials be disapproved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of

Representatives be instructed to prepare a properly inscribed copy of this resolution for Governor

Jay Nixon.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 10   [HCR 10]

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Ninety-fifth General

Assembly, First Regular Session of the State of Missouri, the Senate concurring therein, that the

House of Representatives and the Senate convene in Joint Session in the Hall of the House of

Representatives at 7:00 p.m., Tuesday, January 27, 2009, to receive a message from His

Excellency, the Honorable Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon, Governor of the State of Missouri; and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a committee of ten (10) from the House be appointed

by the Speaker to act with a committee of ten (10) from the Senate, appointed by the President

Pro Tem, to wait upon the Governor of the State of Missouri and inform His Excellency that the

House of Representatives and Senate of the Ninety-fifth General Assembly, First Regular

Session, are now organized and ready for business and to receive any message or

communication that His Excellency may desire to submit, and that the Chief Clerk of the House

of Representatives be directed to inform the Senate of the adoption of this resolution.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 11   [HCR 11]

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Ninety-fifth General

Assembly, First Regular Session of the State of Missouri, the Senate concurring therein, that the

House of Representatives and the Senate convene in Joint Session in the Hall of the House of

Representatives at 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, January 28, 2009, to receive a message from Her

Honor Chief Justice Laura Denvir Stith, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of

Missouri; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a committee of ten (10) from the House be appointed

by the Speaker to act with a committee of ten (10) from the Senate, appointed by the President

Pro Tem, to wait upon the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of Missouri and

inform Her Honor that the House of Representatives and the Senate of the Ninety-fifth General

Assembly, First Regular Session, are now organized and ready for business and to receive any

message or communication that Her Honor may desire to submit, and that the Chief Clerk of the

House of Representatives be directed to inform the Senate of the adoption of this resolution.


